
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 2, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Recognizing the Ocean County Public Safety Cadet Unit #1 for receiving "Top 
Overall Unit" in the New Jersey State Youth Law Enforcement Competition for the 
third consecutive year. 

2. Proclaiming the month of July 2019 as "Parks and Recreation Month" in Ocean 
County. 

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $750,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



2. ORDINANCE #2019-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2019-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Demolition of the Ocean County Jail 
and Sheriff's House located in Toms River Township, in the County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 394, Lot 
14 in the Township of Toms River totaling approximately 4.70 acres on Church 
Road, in a total amount not to exceed $286,000.00 plus up to $881.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 55, Lot 61 
in the Township of Plumsted totaling approximately 6.55 acres on Tower Road, in a 
total amount not to exceed $150,000.00 plus up to $1,095.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13. 

I. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-2. 

J. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail 
Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - 
Partial Estimate #4, $258,510.90. (B2018-143E) 

2. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Park-And-Ride Facility at Garden State 
Parkway Interchange 58 and C.R. 539, Little Egg Harbor Township - Partial Estimate 
#4, $34,124.58. (B2018-165E) 

3. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure 
#1530-004 over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Final Estimate #5, 
$162,454.26. (B2018-84E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, 
Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5, $157,828.96. (B2018-118E) 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Partial Estimate #4, $45,145.46. (B2018-
108E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #2, $163,550.32. (B2019-
21E) 

Page 2 of 8



K. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Dr. Maureen J. Persi and Merlindo A. Persi as the "2019 Columbus Day 
Parade Co-Grand Marshals", given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade 
Committee. 

3. Recognizing Robert McKinley for 60 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County 
Parks and Recreation Department. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst 
New Jersey (WFNJ) FY19/20, in the amount of $1,665,821.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY19, in the amount of $3,117,003.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $10,000.00. 

7. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA) FY19 Grant. 

8. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) 
FY19/20 Grant. 

9. Authorizing the acceptance of an award for the Recreation Trails Grant FY19, in the 
amount of $16,109.89. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a letter of agreement for the 2020 Alliance to Prevent 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse, in the amount of $651,926.00, for the period of 
7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. 

11. Authorizing the acceptance of vehicles and various equipment from the NJ State 
Agency for Surplus Property for the OC Sheriff's Department, Office of Emergency 
Management. 

12. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
Traffic Enforcement Program Grant FY19. 

13. Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with various Ocean County 
Municipalities for participation in FY2020-2022 Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) Programs. 

14. Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with the Townships of Brick, 
Toms River, Jackson and Lakewood for participation as members of the FY2020-
2022 County of Ocean Consortium. 

15. Amending a Resolution dated 10/17/2018 due to a typographical error. (PP2018-120) 

16. Amending a Resolution dated 10/17/2018 due to a typographical error. (PP2018-121) 

17. Amending a Resolution dated 12/19/2018 to include additional funding sources. 
(QP2018-167) 

Page 3 of 8



18. Amending a Resolution dated 12/19/2018 to reflect the correct amount related to the 
sale of property identified as Tax Block 171, Lots 23 and 23Q and Tax Block 171, 
Lot 42, in the Township of Toms River. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-88) 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-73) 

21. Amending a Deferred Loan Agreement and Mortgage and Mortgage Note under the 
HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program to reflect a change of contractor, as 
recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-50) 

22. Amending a Resolution dated 5/15/2019 to reflect a change in account numbers and 
funding allocation. (B2019-76E) 

L. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 6/26/2019 for the payroll period of 5/30/2019 
through 6/12/2019 and for the payroll period of 6/13/2019 through 6/26/2019, in the 
amount of $5,290,789.82. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/5/2019. 

4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/12/2019. 

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2019C, 
Berkeley and Jackson Townships. 

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge 
(Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the 
Toms River, Manchester Township. 

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Rehabilitation of Broadway Bridge (Structure 
No. 1525-001), Broadway (C.R. 635) over Cook's Creek, Point Pleasant Beach 
Borough. 

8. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Intersection Reconstruction and 
Signalization Upgrade for County Road 63, Burnt Tavern Road at County Road 42, 
Van Zile Road and Greenbriar Boulevard, Brick Township. (4 parcels) 

9. Amending a motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of Roadway Widening along Route 527, 
County Road 24, Cedar Swamp Road and Route 638, County Road 40, West 
Freehold Road, Jackson Township. (19 parcels) 

Page 4 of 8



M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Custom 
Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-82) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM 
CHLORIDE to Peckham Materials Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-84) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION 
REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR / REPLACEMENT to Maaco Collision Repair / 
J&R Rauf Ent., Inc.; Central Jersey Collision dba Elizabeth Truck Center; Jackson 
Auto Body; and Ken's Body Works, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  Rejected Item 
Nos. 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, 5m, 5n, 5o and 5p will be rebid with 
revised specifications. (B2019-88) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company, Inc.; 
Aquarius Supply, Inc.; and SiteOne Landscape Supply, the lowest qualified bidders. 
No bids were received on Item Nos. 5a, 5b, 11a, 11b, 21a and 21b. Item Nos. 21a and 
21b will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. All other no bid items will be 
rebid. (B2019-89) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
SUV'S AND INTERCEPTORS to All American Ford, the sole qualified bidder. 
(B2019-90) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND 
PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II to Paper Mart, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.  No bids 
were received on Item Nos. 5, 26, 27, 65, 79 and 87.  Recommendation is made to 
reject Item Nos. 13 and 55. The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to 
enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and 
rejected items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-93) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW 
SERVICE BODY PICKUP TRUCK NO. II to Winner Ford, the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2019-94) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A TACK 
TRUCK AND WATER TANKER TRUCK to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. (B2019-95) 

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
NO. II to Radiac Research Corp., the lowest qualified bidder.  No bids were received 
on Item Nos. 3d, 5b, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 18.  The County Purchasing Agent is given the 
authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-5(3) for all 
no bid items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-97) 

10. Authorizing a one (1) year extension to the GARBAGE AND TRASH REMOVAL 
Contract with Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., for the period of 7/5/2019 
through 7/4/2020. (B2017-81) 

N. CHANGE ORDERS 

Page 5 of 8



1. Authorizing Change Order No. 7 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project 
entitled PROPOSED RENOVATION & ADDITION TO OCEAN COUNTY C.S.I. 
DETECTIVES BUILDING, 146 CHESTNUT STREET, BLDG. #58, TOMS 
RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase in the amount of $1,115.00. (B2017-154A) 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Ranco Construction, Inc. for the project entitled
PROPOSED RENOVATIONS TO OCEAN COUNTY SOUTHERN SERVICE 
CENTER, 179 S. MAIN STREET, WEST CREEK, NJ, a net decrease in the amount 
of $17,525.00. (B2018-19A) 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the 
project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a net 
decrease in the amount of $9,323.00. (B2018-27CE) 

O. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,750.00. (QP2018-103) 

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,350.00. (QP2018-103) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,975.00. (QP2019-58) 

4. Awarding a Contract to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for Proposed Renovation 
to the Ocean County Probation Lobby, 15 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey, 
in an amount not to exceed $24,300.00. (QP2019-103A) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide On-Call 
Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Proposed Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of: Western Boulevard (C.R. 85) and Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10), 
Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $19,334.59. (QP2019-59) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc. for Consultant 
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of East 
County Line Road (C.R. 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase III: Brook Road, 
Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $6,090.50. (QP2019-82) 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology and Testing Associates, Inc. 
D/B/A Key Tech for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and 
Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2018C, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,605.00. (QP2019-82) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Construction 
Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2018C, in an amount not to exceed 
$73,547.32. (PP2018-136) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction of East County Line Road 
(County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of 
Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $227,128.18. (PP2018-136) 

Page 6 of 8



P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2019-189 recognizing 6/15/2019 as "World 
Elder Abuse Awareness Day" (WEAAD). 

2. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2019-209 supporting Assembly Bill No. 
A4610/Senate Bill No. S3482. 

3. Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2019-213 supporting Assembly Bill No. 
5253. 

4. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 19-277-R requesting the posting of No 
Parking Signs at the intersection of Bayview and Bay Boulevard. 

5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 217(19) proclaiming 7/21/2019 as "Choose Your 
Cover Day" in Ocean County. 

6. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-292 recognizing June 2019 as "LGBTQ 
Pride Month". 

7. County of Morris, Resolution No. 45 supporting Legislative Bill A-5541. 

8. County of Morris, Resolution No. 46 supporting Legislative Bill A-5542. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/5/2019. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2019. 

4. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/23/2019. 

5. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2019. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, May 2019. 

T. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. OC Utilities Authority Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed 2020 Rates. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Page 7 of 8



V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 02, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Recognizing the Ocean County Public Safety Cadet Unit #1 for receiving "Top Overall Unit" in the€New Jersey State Youth Law Enforcement Competition for the third consecutive year.
	Proclaiming the month of July 2019 as "Parks and Recreation Month" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2019-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $750,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Demolition of the Ocean County Jail and Sheriff's House located in Toms River Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION€- PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 394, Lot 14 in the Township of Toms River totaling approximately 4.70 acres on Church Road, in a total amount not to exceed $286,000.00 plus up to $881.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of property identified as Block 55, Lot 61 in the Township of Plumsted totaling approximately 6.55 acres on Tower Road, in a total amount not to exceed $150,000.00 plus up to $1,095.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 13.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-2.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - Partial Estimate #4, $258,510.90. (B2018-143E)
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Park-And-Ride Facility at Garden State Parkway Interchange 58 and C.R. 539, Little Egg Harbor Township - Partial Estimate #4, $34,124.58. (B2018-165E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Mayetta Bridge Structure #1530-004 over Cedar Run Creek, Township of Stafford - Final Estimate #5, $162,454.26. (B2018-84E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5, $157,828.96. (B2018-118E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Partial Estimate #4, $45,145.46. (B2018-108E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #2, $163,550.32. (B2019-21E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Dr. Maureen J. Persi and Merlindo A. Persi as the "2019 Columbus Day Parade Co-Grand Marshals", given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade Committee.
	Recognizing Robert McKinley for 60 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Parks and Recreation Department.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY19/20, in the amount of $1,665,821.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY19, in the amount of $3,117,003.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY19 Grant.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY19/20 Grant.
	Authorizing the acceptance of an award for the Recreation Trails Grant FY19, in the amount of $16,109.89.
	Authorizing the execution of a letter of agreement for the 2020 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse, in the amount of $651,926.00, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020.
	Authorizing the acceptance of vehicles and various equipment from the NJ State Agency for Surplus Property for the OC Sheriff's Department, Office of Emergency Management.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the Traffic Enforcement Program Grant FY19.
	Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with various Ocean County Municipalities for participation in FY2020-2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Programs.
	Authorizing the renewal of Cooperative Agreements with the Townships of Brick, Toms River, Jackson and Lakewood for participation as members of the€FY2020-2022 County of Ocean Consortium.
	Amending a Resolution dated 10/17/2018 due to a typographical error. (PP2018-120)
	Amending a Resolution dated 10/17/2018 due to a typographical error. (PP2018-121)
	Amending a Resolution dated 12/19/2018 to include additional funding sources. (QP2018-167)
	Amending a Resolution dated 12/19/2018 to reflect the correct amount related to the sale of property identified as Tax Block 171, Lots 23 and 23Q and Tax Block 171, Lot 42, in the Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-88)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-73)
	Amending a Deferred Loan Agreement and Mortgage and Mortgage Note under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program to reflect a change of contractor, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-50)
	Amending a Resolution dated 5/15/2019 to reflect€a change in€account numbers and funding allocation. (B2019-76E)

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 6/26/2019 for the payroll period of 5/30/2019 through 6/12/2019 and for the payroll period of 6/13/2019 through 6/26/2019, in the amount of $5,290,789.82.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/5/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 6/12/2019.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2019C, Berkeley and Jackson Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Rehabilitation of Broadway Bridge (Structure No. 1525-001), Broadway (C.R. 635) over Cook's Creek, Point Pleasant Beach Borough.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of€Intersection Reconstruction and Signalization Upgrade€for€County Road 63, Burnt Tavern Road at County Road 42, Van€Zile Road and Greenbriar Boulevard, Brick Township. (4 parcels)
	Amending a motion to acquire€Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of€Roadway Widening along Route 527, County Road 24, Cedar Swamp Road and Route 638, County Road 40, West Freehold Road, Jackson Township. (19 parcels)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Custom Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-82)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE to Peckham Materials Corp., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-84)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR€/ REPLACEMENT to Maaco Collision Repair / J&R Rauf Ent., Inc.; Central Jersey Collision dba Elizabeth Truck Center; Jackson Auto Body; and Ken's Body Works, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Rejected Item Nos. 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l, 5m, 5n, 5o and€5p€will be rebid with revised specifications. (B2019-88)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Turf Equipment and Supply Company, Inc.; Aquarius Supply, Inc.; and SiteOne Landscape Supply, the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 5a, 5b, 11a, 11b, 21a and 21b. Item Nos. 21a and 21b will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. All other no bid items will be rebid. (B2019-89)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW SUV'S AND INTERCEPTORS to All American Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-90)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS NO. II to Paper Mart, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 5, 26, 27, 65, 79 and 87.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 13 and 55.€The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all no bid and rejected items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-93)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW SERVICE BODY PICKUP TRUCK NO. II to Winner Ford, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-94)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HIRING OF A TACK TRUCK AND WATER TANKER TRUCK to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-95)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II to Radiac Research Corp., the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 3d, 5b, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 18.€ The County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract according to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-5(3) for all no bid items, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2019-97)
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension to the GARBAGE AND TRASH REMOVAL Contract with Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc., for the period of€7/5/2019 through 7/4/2020.€(B2017-81)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No.€7 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for the project entitled PROPOSED RENOVATION & ADDITION TO OCEAN COUNTY C.S.I. DETECTIVES BUILDING, 146 CHESTNUT STREET, BLDG. #58, TOMS RIVER, NEW JERSEY, an increase in the amount of $1,115.00. (B2017-154A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Ranco Construction, Inc. for the project entitled

PROPOSED RENOVATIONS TO OCEAN COUNTY SOUTHERN SERVICE CENTER, 179 S. MAIN STREET, WEST CREEK, NJ, a net decrease in the amount of $17,525.00. (B2018-19A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 3 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a net decrease in the amount of $9,323.00. (B2018-27CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,750.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,350.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,975.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Contract to Gavan General Contracting,€Inc.€for Proposed Renovation to€the Ocean County Probation Lobby, 15 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey, in an amount not to exceed $24,300.00. (QP2019-103A)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for Proposed Traffic Signal at the Intersection of:€Western Boulevard (C.R. 85) and Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10), Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $19,334.59. (QP2019-59)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc. for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of East County Line Road (C.R. 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $6,090.50. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology and Testing Associates, Inc. D/B/A Key Tech for Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing€Services€for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2018C, in an amount not to exceed $15,605.00. (QP2019-82)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Various Locations, Contract 2018C, in an amount not to exceed $73,547.32. (PP2018-136)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $227,128.18. (PP2018-136)

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Ocean, Resolution No. 2019-189 recognizing 6/15/2019 as "World Elder Abuse Awareness Day" (WEAAD).
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2019-209 supporting Assembly Bill No. A4610/Senate Bill No. S3482.
	Township of Plumsted, Resolution No. 2019-213 supporting Assembly Bill No. 5253.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 19-277-R requesting the posting of No Parking Signs at the intersection of Bayview and Bay Boulevard.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 217(19) proclaiming 7/21/2019 as "Choose Your Cover Day" in Ocean County.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-292 recognizing June 2019 as "LGBTQ Pride Month".
	County of Morris, Resolution No. 45 supporting Legislative Bill A-5541.
	County of Morris, Resolution No. 46 supporting Legislative Bill A-5542.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/5/2019.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/16/2019.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/23/2019.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2019.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, May 2019.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	OC Utilities Authority Notice of Public Hearing€on€Proposed 2020 Rates.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT




